Minutes of the meeting of the Fees Regulating Authority (Higher & Technical
Education) held under the Chairmanship of Justice P.S. Patankar (Retd.) on
Thursday, the 10" March 2015 at 1:30 p.m. in the Conference Hall, Office of the
Samiti, 3rd floor, Government Polytechnic Building, 49, Kherwadi, Bandra (E),
Mumbai 400 051.
Draft Minutes:-

Following Members and Officers were present:

1. Dr. (Mrs.) Rupa Shah :  Member
2. Shri S.B. Bhagwat ¢ Member
3. Dr. Sanjay Chahande :  Member Secretary and Principal Secretary,

Higher & Technical Education Department,
Government of Maharashtra

Dr. O.G. Kakde, Member were unable to attend meeting and were granted leave
of absence. o

Dr. S.K. Mahajan, Director, Technical Education, Maharashtra State holding
additional charge of Secretary of the Authority was present in the meeting.

Mrs. K.V. Sane, Desk Officer, Fees Regulating Authority, Mumbai was present in
the meeting.

The copies of the agenda along with copies of the relevant documents were
circulated to the Members.

Item No. 1: Only of the Technical Committee for finalization of the
Proposais for the Academic Year 2015-16.

The Samiti considered the proposals of the following Colleges/Institutes for
finalization of fee structure for the students who joined the course started during
Academic Year 2015-16. After deliberations, the Samiti decides to approve the final fee
structure of the following Colleges/Institutes for the students who joined the course
started during Academic Year 2015-16, subject to final approval/affiliation/permissions
from respective Authorilies. Figures are arrived at after considering the calculations
drawn in the worksheet — calculation sheets of the respective colleges/institutes
prepared by a Chartered Accountant. The students admitted in Academic Year 2015-16
and there after continuing their studies will pay an enhanced fee of 8% each successive
year as per the norms for 2015-16 till completion of the course. For example if the fee
approved is Rs. 1,00,000/- then from II" years onward till completion of the course i.e.
say II, ITT and IV year the fees will be Rs. 1,08,000/- per @. In case the students take
V™" years for cormpleting the course then he shall pay the fee approved in that year.
Worksheet — Calculation sheets are available in the office.
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M. ENGINEERING

F-R-A(H&T)

10" March 2016

Interim

Final Fees Final Fees
S for course Fees for for course Insti
Nr. Code Name of the Institute starting course starting nstitute
0. No. £ starting Demands
rom AY from AY from AY
2014-15 2015-16 2015-16
Shri Ramdeobaba College
1 ME4115 | of Engineering & 80450 84472 85000 94667
Management, Nagpur
B. ENGINEERING
. Interim .
Final Fees Final Fees
Fees for
Sr. Code . for course course for course | ynstitute
No No Name of the Institute starting startin starting D d
. . g emands
from AY from AY from AY
Matsyodari Shikshan
Sansatha’s College of
Engineering and
1 EN2138 | Technology, Jalna 43820 46011 43060 43122
EN/ME/ MBA/PL
(2™ shift)
International Centre of
> | Enzsie | Excellence in Engineering | gag5, 56563 58950 59775
& Management,
Aurangabad.
Leela Education Society,
3 En3g |GV Acharvalnstitute of | gg04, 92400 73980 :
Engineering and
Technology, Shelu, Karjat
Vishwaniketan’s Institute
of Management
4 EN3467 | Entrepreneurship and 65000 68250 65300 69000
Engineering Technology,
Khalapur, Raigad
Guru Nanak Institute of
5 EN4134 | Engineering & 84420 88641 88600 93330
Technology,, Nagpur
Maulana Mukhatar Ahmad
6 ENs411 | Nadvi Technical Campus 57680 60564 60250 60257

Faculty of Engineering,
Nashik




F-R-A(H&T)

10" March 2016

Final Fees Interim Final Fees
for course Fees for for course
Sr. Code , . course . Institute
No. No. Name of the Institute starting starting starting Demands
from AY from AY from AY
2014-15 2015-16 2015-16
Trinity College of
7 ENG184 | Endineering and 92080 96684 97000 101531
Research, , Haveli, Pune
EN/ME/MB
KSGBS's Bharat- Ratna
8 | ENe21g | [ndira Gandhi College of 68080 71484 57680 73316
Engineering, Kegaon,
Solapur
1.S.B.& M. School of
9 EN6622 | Technology, Nande 74990 78739 52960 -
Village, Mulshi, Pune
Shri Sai Charitable Trust's,
10 EN6602 | College Of Engineering, , 15000 15750 18570 18580
Solapur
11 | ENee2g | Dallakala Group OF 65460 68733 69000 75611
Institutions,Pune
Trinity Academy of
12 EN6634 | Engineering, Pune 73330 76996 77870 78142
EN/ME
Yashoda Techriical
13 EN6757 | Campus, Faculty of 58150 61058 60490 62339
Engineering ., Satara
Flora Institute of
Technology, Khopi, Near
14 EN6771 Khed Shivapur Toll Plaza, 75650 79432 71140 73800
Tal. Bhor Dist. Pune
VPS's College of 53320
15 EN6815 | Engineering & - 60000 68523
Collected
Technology, Pune
D. PHARMACY
Final Fees Interim Final Fees
for course Fees for for course
Sr. Code Name of the Institute starting course starting Institute
No. No. starting Demands
from AY from AY from AY
2014-15 2015-16 2015-16
Pravara Rural Education 43544 FY
1 DPH5425 | Society's Instltl_Jet of 40000 SY 45721 40000 40000
Pharmacy, Loni
Onwards
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POLYTECHNIC

F-R-A(H&T)

10" March 2016

Sr.
No.

Code
No.

Name of the Institute

Final Fees
for course
starting
from AY
2014-15

Interim
Fees for
course
starting
from AY
2015-16

Final Fees
for course
starting
from AY
2015-16

Institute
Demands

PL1139

Shree Shivaji Education
Society's Dr. Panjabrao
Deshmukh Girls
Polytechnic, Amravati

35500

37275

40000

40000

PL1141

Janata Shikshan Prasarak
Mandal's Dr.N.P.Hirani
Polytechnic, Pusad

41580

43659

43720

45741

PL1168

Balaji Polytechnic,
Yavatmal

31390

32960

21080

43022

PL1248

Nav Vidya Niketan
Shiksha Santha Nav Vidya
Niketan Institute of

“Technology,Mardi Road;

Amravati

30000

31500

30100

37722

PL2168

Shree Sai Samajik Vikas
Sanstha, Nath
Polytechnic, Paithan

40000

42000

40860

44468

PL2174

Shree Bhairavnath Nisarga
Mandal, Diploma in
Engineering and
Technology, Gevrai
Tanda, Aurangabad

47440

49812

48190

48191

PL2177

Ambarwadikars Institute
Of Technology,
Aurangabad

34420

36141

31920

PL2194

Matoshri Pratishthan,
Vishwabharati Polytechnic
Institute,, Nanded

34580

36309

37340

41679

PL2250

Aurangabd College of
Engineering, Aurangabad
Diploma (Secoond Shift),
Aurangabad

2nd Shift

23000

24150

27000

33215

10

PL2279

Ransamrat Kreeda
Mandal's Rajarshi Shahu
Institute of
Technology,Parli Road
Kallam, Dist. Osmanabad.

23000

24150

23120

23128

11

PL2280

Shree Vetaleshwar
Shikshan Sanstha's Rajiv
Gandhi Instiute of
Polytechnic, Hasegaon Tq
Ausa Dist Latur

46210

48520

40890

45965
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F-R-A(H&T)

10" March 2016
Final Fees i:;iril’g:‘ Final Fees
for course for course .
Sr. Code Name of the Institute starting course starting Institute
No. No. starting Demands
from AY from AY from AY
2014-15 2015-16 2015-16
12 | pLozgs | 3V D Deshmukh 34690 36424 38000 38000
Polytechnic, Kolpa, Latur
Kai Haribhai Varpudkar
Gramin Mahila Sevabhavi
13 PL2288 | Sanstha's Late Haribai 39420 41391 42000 --
Varpudkar Polytechnic,
Karegaon,Parbhani.
Shardadevi Pandit
14 PL2294 | Polytechnic institute, 45830 48122 43110 43110
Alani, Osmanabad
15 | PpL22ge | Yasantrao Naik Instiute of | 3444, 31500 35000 38249
Technology, Nanded
Shri Sai Institue of
16 PL2298 Technology, Aurangabad 50000 52500 54820 -
-Sandipani-Technical
17 | pLasp | Campus - Facuity of 40000 42000 33280 33998
Engineering, Latur
2nd Shift
18 | pL3o20 M. SabooSiddik 40000 42000 45000 60987
Polytechnic, Mumbai
JES's A.C. Patil College of
19 PL3146 | Engineering, Kharghar, 49000 51450 54250 54500
Navi Mumbai
Vidyavardhini's Bhausaheb
20 PL3262 | Vartak Polytechnic, 71000 74550 70800 70806
Vasai, Thane
Shivajirao S. Jondhale
21 PL.3268 Polytechnic, Ambernath, 62000 65100 65760 65769
22 | pL3p7s | Kala Vidyamandir Institute | 5, 53550 54410 55729
of Technology,Mumbai.
Shivajirao S. Jondhle
23 pL3280 | Polytechnic, Asangaon, 68510 71936 68510 68510
Shahapur
1st & 2nd Shift
Saraswati Education
24 | pL3pgr | “0ciety,Re Vera Institute 49000 51450 52000 56848
of Technology, ,
Kharghar, Navi Mumbai
25 pL32g2 | Yadavrao Tasgaonkar 54370 57089 57080 57089
Polytchnic, , Karjat
26 | pL32gs | DPSS's Balasaheb Mhatre | 554, 38850 39270 44000
Polytechnic, Badalapur
i o]
27 | PL3286 géi\éégd‘arya Polytechnic, | 52600 59850 50480

h



F-R-A(H&T)
10" March 2016

Sr.
No.

Code
No.

Name of the Institute

Final Fees
for course
starting
from AY
2014-15

Interim
Fees for
course
starting
from AY
2015-16

Final Fees
for course
starting
from AY
2015-16

Institute
Demands

28

PL3288

Sheth Shri Otarmal
Sheshmal Parmar College
Of Diploma Engineering,
Velshet, Raigad

37980

39879

40070 40077

29

PL3306

Kiran Patel Educatin
Trust's Sardar Vallabhbhai
Patel Polytechnic, Borivali

46000

48300

45680 46642

30

PL3422

New Jai Bharat Shikshan
Prasarak Mandal’s
Shantiniketan Polytechnic,
New Panvel

53460

56123

54720 54720

31

PL3449

SKET'S Dr. Manoj Shete
College of Engineering &
Technology, Kasara

35630

37411

32890 39193

32

PL3463

Urja Education Society's

Aditya Polytechnic,,
Ratnagiri

42000

44100

44100 44100

33

PL4135

Govindrao Wanjari college
of Engineering and
Technology, Nagpur (IInd
Shift)

40000

42000

27000 48500

34

PL4236

Om Arunodaya
Bahuuddeshiya Khadi
Gramodyog Vikas
Sanstha's Om Polytechnic,

51000

53550

55000 --

35

PL4239

The Shriram Gramvikas
Shikshan Sanstha,
Baburaoji Tidake
Polytechnic, Mouda,
Nagpur

44000

46200

48000 --

36

PL4242

Mata Mahakali Polytechnic
College, Warora,
Chandrapur

54610

57341

58130 58133

37

PL4246

Jaideo Education Society's
J.D. Polytechnic, Nagpur

51000

53550

55000 57419

38

PL4603

Young Engineer's
Education Society,
Maharashtra Institute of
Polytecnic, Betala,
Bramhapuri, Chandrapur

39600

41580

38450 38457




F-R-A(H&T)

10" March 2016

Sr.
No.

Code
No.

Name of the Institute

Final Fees
for course
starting
from AY
2014-15

Interim
Fees for
course
starting
from AY
2015-16

Final Fees
for course
starting
from AY
2015-16

Institute
Demands

39

PL4604

Gramin Vikas
Multipurpose Education
Society,Prabhat Diploma
College of Engineering,
Mouza Rui, Ta-
Bramhapuri, Chandrapur

42000

44100

45000

50179

40

PL4611

Samrat Sewakbhau
Waghaye Patil Polytechnic
College,At Gadegaon,
Lakhani, Dist Bhandara

25000
Collected

10000

41

PL4639

Renaissance Polytechnic,
Chandrapur

36240

38052

40150

40150

42

PL5171

Godavari College of
Engineering, Jalgaon

30000

31500

25770

25773

43

PL5223

Sharadchandrika Suresh
Patil Institute Of
Technology (Polytechnic),
Chopda

1st & 2nd Shift

38810

40751

42000

50149

44

PL5225

Shri Sant Muktabai
Institute of Technology, ,
Jalgaon

29410

30881

33000

36900

45

PL5237

Shri Gulabrao Deokar
Polytechnic, , Jalgaon

35590

37370

40000

40922

46

PL5246

Kai. Vanjibaba Gramin
Vikas Mandal, Shantidevi
Chavhan Institute of
Engineering &
Technology, Chalisgaon

37810

39700

22390

41638

47

PL5252

The People Education
Society's, Diploma College
Of Enggineering &
Technology,Jamkhed

25000

26250

28000

32000

48

PL5259

SHri Dattakrupa
Shaikshanik & Krishi Gram
Vikas Pratisthan, Shri
Siddhivinayak Polytechnic,
Karjat, Ahmednagar

42000

44100

45000

PL5260

Jumma Masjid Charitable
Trust's Polytechnic,,
Nashik

29760

31248

33870

41265




F-R-A(H&T)

10" March 2016

Sr.
No.

Code
No.

Name of the Institute

Final Fees
for course
starting
from AY
2014-15

Interim
Fees for
course
starting
from AY
2015-16

Final Fees
for course
starting
from AY
2015-16

Institute
Demands

50

PL5354

Sakeshwar Gramin Vikas
Seva Sanstha,
Sau.Sundarbai Manik
Adsul Polytechnic,, Chas,
Ahmednagar

35000

36750

40000

45000

51

PL5355

Tryambakrao Shejawal
Institute Of Techology
(Polytehnic), , Nashik

25830

27122

26600

26048

52

PL5357

Maharashtra Shikshan
Vikas Mandal's Loknete
Gopalraoji Gulwe,
Polytehnic, Vilholi,Nashik

37790

39679

18840

40564

53

PL5358

Saikrupa Polytechnic,
Ahmednagar

51000

53550

55000

54

PL5361

Late Julalsing Mangtu
College of Engineering
(Diploma), chalisgaon

35000

36750

40000

55

PL5363

Amruta Vaishnavi
Education & Welfare
Trust's Shatabdi Institute
of Technology,
Agastkhind, Tal Sinner
Nashik

37050

38902

37310

40532

56

PL5368

Seva Shikshan Prasarak
Mandal's, Dr. N. J.
Paulbudhe Institute of
Technology (Polytechnic),
Narayandoho, Tal Nagar,
Ahmednagar

42120

44226

45000

45000

57

PL5372

Dr.Varsha Patil Institute of
Technology, Jalgaon

27470

28843

25740

28860

58

PL5396

K.B.S.'S, College
Engineering &
Technology, North
Maharashtra Knowledge
City Polytechnic City (2nd

| shift) Jalgaon

44000

46200

44830

47185




F-R-A(H&T)
10™ March 2016

Final Fees Interim Final Fees
S Cod for course Fees for for course Institut
N;‘ ':‘)oe Name of the Institute starting sctgl:triiz starting D?:nla: d‘;
) ) from AY from AY from AY
2014-15 2015-16 2015-16

59 | pLs4og | Vidya Niketan College of 40000 42000 42000 42000
Engineering, Ahmednagar
Maulana Mukhtar Ahmed
Nadvi Technical Campus,

60 PL5411 | Faculty of Polytechnic, 40000 42000 41300 -
Nashik
2nd Shift
Nikam Instiute of

61 PL5414 | Technology (Polytechnic), 35500 37275 35500 35500
Dhule
Mauli Institute of 35553 FY

62 PL5419 | Technology Alamner, 37760 8Y 40375 37760 43000
Jalgaon Onwards
Parvatibai Genba Moze

63 | PL6138 | Colfege of Engineering - 59930 41192 | 35830 40000
(Diploma 2nd Shfit), Pune
Bharat-Ratna Indira

64 PL6219 | Gandhi College of 40000 42000 39840 39968
Engineering, Solapur
Abhinav Education
Society, College of

65 PL6318 | Engineering & 42500 44625 45500 45505
Technology, At Post
Wadwadi, Tal.Khandala
Shikshan Prasarak

66 PL6420 | Mandal's 59000 61950 55660 55662
Polytechnic,Solapur
Zeal Education Society,
Dnyanganga Polytechnic,

67 PL6435 Narhe Tal. Havel, Pune 60940 63987 64050 64053
1%t & 2" Shift

68 | PL6440 gg‘igﬁ'”'keta” Polytechnic, \ 39079 40971 39620 39620
Marathwada Mitra

69 | PL6449 E,"f::a' s Polytechnic, 52510 54821 52360 53460
1% & 2" Shift
Samarth Polytechnic, '

70 PL6451 | Pune 41270 43334 41930 42230
2" Shift
Dattakala Shikshan

71 PL6457 | Sanstha's, Dattakala 47000 49350 50000 61379
Polytechnic, Daund, Pune
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F-R-A(H&T)

10" March 2016

Sr.
No.

Code
No.

Name of the Institute

Final Fees
for course
starting
from AY
2014-15

Interim
Fees for
course
starting
from AY
2015-16

Final Fees
for course
starting
from AY
2015-16

Institute
Demands

72

PL6472

Vidyavardhini Educational
Academy's Vidyavardhini
Institute Of Technology,
Bhudargad

40930

42976

39630

39627

73

PL6628

Dattakala Group of
institutions, Diploma
Engineering, Daund, Pune

40000

42000

45000

50583

74

PL6634

Trinity Academy of
Engineering, Pune

39240

41202

37520

44635

PL6712.

Jai Bhavani Education
Society,Rajiv Gandhi

. Polytechnic, Zirapwadi,

Phaltan, Satara
professional seo, limewire

35760 |

33880

42800

76

PL6722

Shri Someshwar Shikshan
Prasarak
Mandal,Someshwar
Polytechnic College,
Someshwarnagar

39920

41916

39180

39185

K

PL6723

Chh.Shivaji Shikshan
Mandal,Chh.Shivaji
Polytechnic Institute,
Satara.

45000

47250

49670

49699

78

PL6724

Chhatrapati Shahu
Polytechnic, , Satara

40000

42000

43110

46760

79

PL6728

Ramrao Nikam
Polytechnic College,
Indoli, Satara

30000

31500

32000

31967

80

PL6757

YMPS's Yashoda Technical
Campus, Satara (2nd
Shift), Satara

40000

42000

42350

42355

81

PL6782

Sahakar Maharshi
Shankarrao Mohite-Patil
Institue of Technology
and Research, Aklunj
2" Shift

37800

39690

39170

39178

82

PL6786

Dr. D.Y. Patil School of
Engineering and
Technology (Polytechnic),
ohegaon, Pune

45000

47250

49000

49247




11 F-R-A(H&T)
| 10" March 2016
Final Fees Interim Final Fees
for course Fees for for course Insti
Sr. Code Name of the Institute starting course starting nstitute
No. No. starting Demands
from AY from AY from AY
2014-15 2015-16 2015-16
Vishveshwarya Technical
83 | pLe7gg | Campus Faculty of 39610 41591 42000 46373
Diploma Engineering,
Sangli
Sou. Sushila Danchand
Ghodawat Charitable
84 PL6811 Trust's Snajay Ghodawat 40980 43029 44140 44390
Polytechnic, Kolhapur
35553 FY
85 PL6824 | Trinity Polytechnic, Pune 40430 SY 37331 40430 40531
Onwards
A
(Lé/ﬂ”
/ E')) o l /éj ) )
pate: || - (P.S. PATANKAR)

CHAIRMAN






